

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Subject to: (Select only if applicable)

☑ Affordable Housing (Sec. 415)

☐ Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413)

☐ Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412)

☑ First Source Hiring (Admin. Code)

☐ Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414)

☑ Other (EN Impact Fees)

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception:

415.558.6378

Fax: 415.558.6409

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

Planning Commission Motion No. 19657

HEARING DATE: JUNE 2, 2016

Case No:

2013.0677CUA

Project Address:

2000-2070 BRYANT STREET

Zoning:

UMU (Urban Mixed Use) Zoning District

68-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot:

4022/001 and 002

Project Sponsor:

Nick Podell, Nick Podell Company

22 Battery Street, Ste. 404

San Francisco, CA 94111

Staff Contact:

Richard Sucre - (415) 575-9108

richard.sucre@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 303 AND 317 REQUIRING CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION FOR THE REMOVAL OF THREE RESIDENTIAL UNITS.

PREAMBLE

On February 9, 2015, Linsey Perlov of Nick Podell Company (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed an application with the Planning Department (hereinafter "Department") for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning Code Sections 303 and 317 to demolish one residential unit at 2000 Bryant Street and two residential units at 2028 Bryant Street on Assessor's Block 4022 Lots 001 and 002 within the UMU (Urban Mixed-Use) Zoning District and a 68-X Height and Bulk District.

The environmental effects of the Project were determined by the San Francisco Planning Department to have been fully reviewed under the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan Environmental Impact Report (hereinafter "EIR"). The EIR was prepared, circulated for public review and comment, and, at a public hearing on August 7, 2008, by Motion No. 17661, certified by the Commission as complying with the California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code Section 21000 et seq., (hereinafter "CEQA"). The Commission has reviewed the Final EIR, which has been available for this Commissions review as well as public review.

The Eastern Neighborhoods EIR is a Program EIR. Pursuant to CEQA Guideline 15168(c)(2), if the lead agency finds that no new effects could occur or no new mitigation measures would be required of a proposed project, the agency may approve the project as being within the scope of the project covered by

the program EIR, and no additional or new environmental review is required. In approving the Eastern Neighborhoods Plan, the Commission adopted CEQA Findings in its Motion No. 17661 and hereby incorporates such Findings by reference.

Additionally, State CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 provides a streamlined environmental review for projects that are consistent with the development density established by existing zoning, community plan or general plan policies for which an EIR was certified, except as might be necessary to examine whether there are project—specific effects which are peculiar to the project or its site. Section 15183 specifies that examination of environmental effects shall be limited to those effects that (a) are peculiar to the project or parcel on which the project would be located, (b) were not analyzed as significant effects in a prior EIR on the zoning action, general plan or community plan with which the project is consistent, (c) are potentially significant off—site and cumulative impacts which were not discussed in the underlying EIR, or(d) are previously identified in the EIR, but which are determined to have a more severe adverse impact than that discussed in the underlying EIR. Section 15183(c) specifies that if an impact is not peculiar to the parcel or to the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for that project solely on the basis of that impact.

On May 11, 2016, the Department determined that the proposed application did not require further environmental review under Section 15183 of the CEQA Guidelines and Public Resources Code Section 21083.3. The Project is consistent with the adopted zoning controls in the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan and was encompassed within the analysis contained in the Eastern Neighborhoods Final EIR. Since the Eastern Neighborhoods Final EIR was finalized, there have been no substantial changes to the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan and no substantial changes in circumstances that would require major revisions to the Final EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or an increase in the severity of previously identified significant impacts, and there is no new information of substantial importance that would change the conclusions set forth in the Final EIR. The file for this project, including the Eastern Neighborhoods Final EIR and the Community Plan Exemption certificate, is available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, California.

Planning Department staff prepared a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) setting forth mitigation measures that were identified in the Eastern Neighborhoods Plan EIR that are applicable to the project. These mitigation measures are set forth in their entirety in the MMRP attached to the draft Motion as Exhibit C.

The Planning Department, Jonas P. Ionin, is the custodian of records, located in the File for Case No. 2013.0677CUA at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco, California.

On June 2, 2016, the Commission adopted Motion No. 19658, approving a Large Project Authorization for the Proposed Project (Large Project Authorization Application No. 2013.0677X). Findings contained within said motion are incorporated herein by this reference thereto as if fully set forth in this Motion.

On May 19, 2016, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission") conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2013.0677CUA. At this hearing, the Commission continued this project to June 2, 2016.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 2013.0677CUA, subject to the conditions contained in "EXHIBIT A" of this motion, based on the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.
- 2. **Site Description and Present Use.** The proposed project is located on three lots (with a lot area of 65,000± square feet), which are bounded by Florida, 18th and Bryant Streets, which have approximately 325-ft of frontage along Florida Street, 325-ft of frontage along Bryant Street, and 200-ft of frontage along 18th Street. The proposed project occupies the majority of the block bounded by 18th, Bryant, 19th and Florida Streets. Currently, the subject lot contains six buildings, including: 2000 Bryant Street, a two-story mixed-use building with a ground floor commercial space and a dwelling unit on the second floor; 2010-2012 Bryant Street, a two-story arts activity building; 2028 Bryant Street, a two-story residential building with two dwelling units; 2815 18th Street, a two-story office building; 611 Florida Street, a one-to-two-story warehouse and automotive repair building; and 2044-2070 Bryant Street, a one-to-two-story warehouse/light industrial/acts activity building.
- 3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The project site is located within the UMU Zoning Districts in the Mission Area Plan. The immediate context is mixed in character with mixed residential, commercial and industrial development along 18th, Bryant and Florida Streets. The immediate neighborhood includes a three-to-four-story former industrial building, two-story commercial properties, and a four-to-five-story larger-scale residential development. To the south of the project site on the same block, the adjacent buildings include two-to-three-story multi-family dwellings. The project site has three street frontages: 18th Street, which is 66-ft wide with parallel parking on either side of the street; Bryant Street, which is 80-ft wide with parallel parking on either side of the street and Florida Street, which is also 80-ft wide with perpendicular parking on the east side of the street bordering the project site. Other zoning districts in the vicinity of the project site include: RH-2 (Residential, House, Two-Family) and PDR-1-G (Production, Distribution, Repair-General).

- 4. **Project Description.** The Project includes demolition of the six existing buildings on the project site (collectively measuring approximately 68,690 square feet), which include two dwelling units at 2028 Bryant Street and one dwelling unit at 2000 Bryant Street. The Project includes new construction of a six-story, 68-ft tall, mixed-use building (approximately 203,656 square feet) with 199 dwelling units, ground floor retail/trade shop spaces along 18th Street and Florida Street (up to 7,007 square feet), 12,000 square feet of ground floor PDR space, 1 car-share parking space, 84 off-street parking spaces, 128 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, and 18 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. The Project includes a dwelling unit mix consisting of 80 two-bedroom units, 89 one-bedroom units, and 30 studio units. The Project also incorporates two off-street freight loading spaces within the private mid-block alley. The Project includes common open space via two interior courtyards and a roof terrace (approximately 15,920 square feet). The Project would also include a lot merger and subdivision of Lots 001, 002 and 021 on Block 4022.
- 5. **Public Comment.** The Department has numerous public correspondences regarding the proposed project. Much of this public correspondence has expressed opposition to the proposed project; however, the Department has also received letters in support of the Project.
- 6. **Planning Code Compliance:** The Planning Code Compliance Findings set forth in Motion No. 19658, Case No. 2013.0677X (Large Project Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Section 329) apply to this Motion, and are incorporated herein as though fully set forth.
- 7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with said criteria in that:
 - The proposed use or feature, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable for, and compatible with, the neighborhood or the community.
 - The use and size of the Project is compatible with the immediate neighborhood and the goals of the City. Although the Project would demolish three residential units, the Project, as a whole, would construct 199 dwelling units for rent (inclusive of 3 on-site affordable housing units for rent), which is more desirable in terms of compatibility with the surrounding housing density and the UMU Zoning District. The replacement building is designed to be consistent with the larger mixed-use neighborhood. The construction of new housing with affordable housing units is a goal supported by the City. Further, the Project will provide land dedicated to the City for construction of up to approximately 136 units of affordable housing.
 - 2. Such use or feature as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property, improvements or potential development in the vicinity, with respect to aspects including but not limited to the following:

a) The nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and arrangement of structures;

The Project is located on a larger corner site bounded by Bryant, 18th and Florida Streets. The Project is designed as a large-scale, six-story, 68-ft tall, brick warehouse, which encompasses the full block on 18th Street between Bryant and Florida Street. This large-scale massing is appropriate given the larger neighborhood context, which includes larger-scale, four-story reinforced concrete industrial buildings. The surrounding neighborhood is extremely varied with many examples of smaller-scale residential properties and larger-scale industrial properties—both of which range in height from one-to-six-stories in height. The Project's overall mass and scale are further broken down by the fine detail evident in the choice of exterior materials (brick), ground floor storefronts and accentuated cornices. In addition, the Project incorporates a 25-ft wide private alley, which provides separation from the adjacent land dedication site. Overall, these features provide variety in the building design and scale, while providing for features that strongly relates to the varied neighborhood context. The proposed size, shape and arrangement of the Project are in keeping with the development patterns of the larger neighborhood.

b) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading and of proposed alternatives to off-street parking, including provisions of car-share parking spaces, as defined in Section 166 of this Code;

For the 199 dwelling units, the Project is allowed to have a maximum of 149 off-street parking spaces. Currently, the Project provides 84 off-street parking spaces via mechanical lifts. Of these 85 off-street parking spaces, two handicap parking spaces have been identified, as well as one carshare parking spaces. Further, the Project incorporates only one garage entrances consisting of a 11-ft wide entrance on Bryant Street. The Project complies with the requirements for off-street parking, bicycle parking and car-share.

c) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, dust and odor;

The Project is primarily residential in nature with 199 dwelling units. The Project does incorporate up to 7,007 square feet of ground floor retail/trade shop use and 12,000 square feet of PDR use. The proposed residential density and commercial intensity are not anticipated to produce noxious or offensive emissions.

 Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

In compliance with Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project includes the required street trees, as specified by the Department of Public Works. In addition, the Project includes streetscape elements, including new concrete sidewalks, linear planters along the street edge, new street trees,

bicycle parking spaces, and corner bulb-outs. The Department finds that these improvements would improve the public realm.

3. Such use or feature as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code, and is seeking exceptions under the Large Project Authorization to address the Planning Code requirements for: 1) rear yard (Planning Code Section 134); 2) ground floor ceiling height for non-residential uses (Planning Code Section 145.1); 3) off-street freight loading (Planning Code Section 152.1); 4) horizontal mass reduction (Planning Code Section 270.1); and, 5) flexible units-accessory use provisions for dwelling units (Planning Code Sections 329(d)(10) and 803.3(b)(1)(c). Overall, the Project is consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan (See Below).

4. Such use or feature as proposed will provide development that is in conformity with the stated purpose of the applicable Use District.

The Project is consistent with the intent and requirements of the UMU (Urban Mixed-Use) Zoning District. The Project includes new residential units, ground floor commercial space, and PDR use, which are principally permitted within the UMU Zoning District.

- 8. **Planning Code Section 317** establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when reviewing applications to demolish or convert Residential Buildings. On balance, the Project does comply with said criteria in that:
 - i. whether the property is free of a history of serious, continuing Code violations;

Project Meets Criterion.

Based upon a review of records with the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) and the San Francisco Planning Department, no active code violations are on file for any of the three existing properties.

ii. whether the housing has been maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition;

Project Meets Criterion.

The existing three residences have been maintained in a decent, safe and sanitary condition.

iii. whether the property is an "historical resource" under CEQA;

Project Meets Criterion.

The existing buildings are not considered to be historic resource under CEQA. See Case No. 2013.0677E for additional information on the project's historic status.

iv. whether the removal of the resource will have a substantial adverse impact under CEQA;

Project Meets Criterion.

The removal of the three residences would not result in a substantial adverse impact under CEQA.

v. whether the project converts rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy;

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project removes two owner-occupied dwelling units and one rental unit, and replaces them with 199 dwelling units for rent. At 2000 Bryant Street, only one rental dwelling units exists on the project site.

vi. whether the project removes rental units subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance or affordable housing;

Project Does Not Meet Criterion.

The Project removes 2028 Bryant Street, which currently has two dwelling units, and 2000 Bryant Street, which has one dwelling unit. These three units are subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. Three of the 199 replacement units would be on-site affordable dwelling units for rent.

vii. whether the project conserves existing housing to preserve cultural and economic neighborhood diversity;

Project Does Not Meet Criterion.

Although the Project would demolish three existing housing units, the Project would provide 199 new dwelling units, thus resulting in an overall increase in the neighborhood housing stock. Further, the Project would provide 3 on-site affordable housing units for rent and will dedicate a portion of the project site to MOHCD, who will develop the land with affordable housing. The Project is expressive in design, and relates well to the scale and form of the surrounding neighborhood. For these reasons, the Project would protect and preserve the cultural and economic diversity of the neighborhood.

viii. whether the project conserves neighborhood character to preserve neighborhood cultural and economic diversity;

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project does conserve neighborhood character, since the new design is expressive and evokes the area's industrial heritage. The Project relates well to the scale and form of the surrounding neighborhood. For these reasons, the Project would protect and preserve the cultural and economic diversity of the neighborhood.

ix. whether the project protects the relative affordability of existing housing;

Project Does Not Meet Criterion.

The Project demolishes three existing vacant residences on the project site, and constructs 199 new dwelling units, including 3 on-site affordable units; therefore, the existing housing would be removed from the project site.

x. whether the project increases the number of permanently affordable units as governed by Section 415;

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project includes 3 on-site BMR units and would dedicate land to MOHCD for the purpose of constructing new affordable housing. Based upon initial feasibility studies, up to 136 new affordable units could be constructed on the dedicated land.

xi. whether the project locates in-fill housing on appropriate sites in established neighborhoods;

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project provides infill new construction of 199 dwelling units on the project site.

xii. whether the project increases the number of family-sized units on-site;

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project increases the number of family-sized units on the project site. The Project incorporates 80 two-bedroom units.

whether the project creates new supportive housing;

Project Does Not Meet Criterion.

The Project does not include new supportive housing.

xiv. whether the project is of superb architectural and urban design, meeting all relevant design guidelines, to enhance existing neighborhood character;

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project successfully draws from these older industrial properties in a contemporary manner, and provides a design, which incorporates finer detailing on the exterior, as evident in the material palette, cornice, window surrounds and storefront. The Project provides for a unique and contemporary expression along the street, which draws from the mixed-industrial character within the surrounding area, while also referencing older architectural styles. The Project evokes a 19th century brick warehouse with a red brick exterior, terracotta tile, and wood storefront. Overall, the Project offers a high quality architectural treatment, which provides for unique and expressive architectural design that is consistent and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

xv. whether the project increases the number of on-site Dwelling Units;

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project increases the number of on-site dwelling units from three to 199.

xvi. whether the project increases the number of on-site bedrooms;

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project increases the number of on-site bedrooms.

xvii. whether or not the replacement project would maximize density on the subject lot; and

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project maximizes the density on the subject lot.

xviii. if replacing a building not subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance, whether the new project replaces all of the existing units with new Dwelling Units of a similar size and with the same number of bedrooms.

Project Meets Criterion.

The Project does replace the existing units with new dwelling units of a similar size with the same number of bedrooms.

- General Plan Compliance. The General Plan Compliance Findings set forth in Motion No. 19658, Case No. 2013.0677X (Large Project Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Section 329), apply to this Motion, and are incorporated herein as though fully set forth.
- 10. **Planning Code Section 101.1(b)** establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said policies in that:
 - A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

Although the project site currently contains existing neighborhood-serving uses, including a restaurant and auto repair shop, the Project would assist in enhancing the larger neighborhood by providing new space for new neighborhood-serving uses and other retail opportunities. The Project improves the urban form of the neighborhood by constructing new ground floor retail and PDR uses. These new retail spaces will provide goods and services to area workers, residents and visitors, while creating new ownership and employment opportunities for residents. The Project would add new residents, visitors, and employees to the neighborhood, which would assist in strengthening nearby retail uses.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

Although the Project would demolish three existing housing units, the Project would provide 199 new dwelling units, thus resulting in an overall increase in the neighborhood housing stock. Further, the Project would provide 3 on-site affordable housing units for rent and will dedicate a portion of the project site to MOHCD, who will develop the land with affordable housing. The Project is expressive in design, and relates well to the scale and form of the surrounding neighborhood. For these reasons, the Project would protect and preserve the cultural and economic diversity of the neighborhood.

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.

The Project will not displace any identified affordable housing units. The three existing units are vacant and not identified as affordable housing units. The Project will comply with the City's Inclusionary Housing Program, therefore increasing the stock of affordable housing units in the City.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood parking.

The project site is served by nearby public transportation options. The Project is located within one block of bus lines for the 27-Bryant & within three blocks of the bus lines for the 22-Fillmore and 33-Stanyan. Future residents would be afforded proximity to bus line. The Project also provides off-street parking at the principally permitted amounts and sufficient bicycle parking for residents and their guests.

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project does not include commercial office development. The Project provides new ground floor retail/trade shop use, PDR use and housing, which is a top priority in the City. The new retail/trade shop use will provide new opportunity for the service sector.

F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an earthquake.

The Project will be designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety requirements of the Building Code. This proposal will not impact the property's ability to withstand an earthquake.

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

Currently, the project site does not contain any City Landmarks or historic buildings.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

The Project will not affect the City's parks or open space or their access to sunlight and vistas. A shadow study was completed and concluded that the Project will not cast shadows on any property under the jurisdiction of, or designated for acquisition by, the Recreation and Park Commission.

CASE NO 2013.0677CUA 2000-2070 Bryant Street

Motion No. 19657 Hearing Date: June 2, 2016

- 11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.
- 12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote the health, safety and welfare of the City.

DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby **APPROVES Conditional Use Application No. 2013.0677CUA**, under Planning Code Sections 303 and 317, to demolish three residential units at the project site associated with 2000-2070 Bryant Street, subject to the following conditions attached hereto as "EXHIBIT A" which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 17820. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94012.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning Commission's adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning Administrator's Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the development and the City hereby gives **NOTICE** that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on June 2, 2016.

Jonas P. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES:

Antonini, Fong, Hillis, Johnson and Richards

NAYS:

Moore and Wu

ABSENT:

None

ADOPTED:

June 2, 2016

EXHIBIT A

AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to allow the demolition of three residential units located at 2000 & 2028 Bryant Streets, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 317, within the UMU Zoning District and a 68-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated April 29, 2016, and stamped "EXHIBIT B" included in the docket for Case No. 2013.0677CUA and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on June 2, 2016 under Motion No. 19657. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER REQUIREMENTS

The Conditions of Approval set forth in Exhibit A of Motion No. 19658, Case No. 2013.0677X (Large Project Authorization under Planning Code Section 329) apply to this approval, and are incorporated herein as though fully set forth, except as modified herein.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on June 2, 2016 under Motion No. 19657.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. 19657 shall be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Office Development Authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. "Project Sponsor" shall include any subsequent responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new authorization.

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting

PERFORMANCE

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within this three-year period. For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, <u>www.sf-planning.org</u>

Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, <u>www.sf-planning.org</u>

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, <u>www.sf-planning.org</u>

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, <u>www.sf-planning.org</u>

Additional Project Authorization. The Project Sponsor must obtain a project authorization under Planning Code Section 329 for a Large Project Authorization with modifications to the requirements for rear yard, open space, permitted obstructions over the street, ground floor ceiling height, off-street loading and accessory use provisions for dwelling units, and satisfy all the conditions thereof. The

conditions set forth below are additional conditions required in connection with the Project. If these conditions overlap with any other requirement imposed on the Project, the more restrictive or protective condition or requirement, as determined by the Zoning Administrator, shall apply.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, <u>www.sf-planning.org</u>

Mitigation Measures. Mitigation measures described in the MMRP for the Eastern Neighborhoods Plan EIR (Case No. 2013.0986E) attached as Exhibit C are necessary to avoid potential significant effects of the proposed project and have been agreed to by the project sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org